

JOE Holding Berhad

Unaudited Interim Report as at 30 June 2022

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income*(The current year figures have not been audited)*

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year To Date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	30/06/22	30/06/21	30/06/22	30/06/21
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Sales	5,871	4,934	5,871	4,934
Cost of Sales	(4,659)	(3,935)	(4,659)	(3,935)
Gross Profit	1,212	999	1,212	999
Other income				
- Fair value gain on financial asset	-	7,747	-	7,747
- Non-operating income	168	26	168	26
- Interest income	460	281	460	281
	1,840	9,051	1,840	9,051
Operating Expenses	(4,906)	(2,407)	(4,906)	(2,407)
Fair value loss on financial asset	(25,606)	-	(25,606)	-
Profit/ (loss) from operations	(28,671)	6,644	(28,671)	6,644
Finance cost	(7)	-	(7)	-
Profit/ (loss) before tax	(28,678)	6,644	(28,678)	6,644
Taxation	-	-	-	-
Profit/ (loss) after tax	(28,678)	6,644	(28,678)	6,644
Other comprehensive loss, net of taxation	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive Profit/ (loss) for the period	(28,678)	6,644	(28,678)	6,644
Profit/ (loss) attributable to :				
-Owners of the Company	(28,765)	6,630	(28,765)	6,630
-Non-controlling interests	87	14	87	14
Profit/ (loss) after tax for the period	(28,678)	6,644	(28,678)	6,644
Total comprehensive Profit/ (loss) attributed to				
-Owners of the Company	(28,765)	6,630	(28,765)	6,630
-Non-controlling interests	87	14	87	14
Net comprehensive Profit/ (loss) for the period	(28,678)	6,644	(28,678)	6,644
Earnings/(loss) per share - basic (Sen)	(0.94)	0.35	(0.94)	0.35
- Diluted (Sen)	(0.94)	0.35	(0.94)	0.35

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2022.

JOE Holding Berhad

Unaudited Interim Report as at 30 June 2022

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position*(The current year figures have not been audited)*

	Unaudited	Audited
	As at	As at
	30/06/22	31/03/22
	RM'000	RM'000
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	7,302	5,359
Right of use assets	449	521
Investment property	47,500	47,500
Other investments	34,542	15,149
	<u>89,793</u>	<u>68,529</u>
Current assets		
Inventories	4,684	4,135
Receivables, deposits and prepayments	74,803	27,230
Tax recoverable	2,431	1,934
Fixed deposit with licensed bank	10,102	10,102
Cash and bank balances	79,636	127,358
	<u>171,656</u>	<u>170,759</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>261,449</u>	<u>239,288</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Share capital	212,958	212,958
Warrant reserve	34,140	34,140
Revaluation reserve	25,141	25,141
Accumulated loss	(82,600)	(53,835)
Shareholders' equity	<u>189,639</u>	<u>218,404</u>
Non-controlling interests	4,870	4,783
Total Equity	<u>194,509</u>	<u>223,187</u>
Non-current liability		
Lease liabilities	189	280
Deferred tax liabilities	4,139	4,139
Other payable	45,542	-
	<u>49,870</u>	<u>4,419</u>
Current liabilities		
Trade payables	4,081	1,148
Other payables	10,022	8,466
Contract liabilities	398	811
Lease liabilities	276	255
Bank borrowing	2,293	1,002
	<u>17,070</u>	<u>11,682</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>66,940</u>	<u>16,101</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>261,449</u>	<u>239,288</u>
Net Assets per Share (RM)	<u>0.06</u>	<u>0.07</u>

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2022.

JOE Holding Berhad

Unaudited Interim Report as at 30 June 2022

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity*(The current year figures have not been audited)*

Attributable to owner of the company								
Share Capital	Non-distributable			Distributable				
	Warrant reserve	Discount on shares	Revaluation reserves	Accumulated loss	Total Equity	Non-controlling interests	Total Equity	
RM '000	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000	
Balance as at 1 April 2021	170,620	4,902	(4,902)	25,234	(21,071)	174,783	4,776	179,559
Profit/ (loss) for the financial year the period	-	-	-	-	(32,857)	(32,857)	7	(32,850)
Realisation of revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment				(93)	93	-	-	-
Issuance of new ordinary share	42,338	34,140	-	-	-	76,478	-	76,478
Balance as at 31 March 2022	212,958	39,042	(4,902)	25,141	(53,835)	218,404	4,783	223,187
Profit/ (loss) for the financial year the period	-	-	-	-	(28,765)	(28,765)	87	(28,678)
Balance as at 30 June 2022	212,958	39,042	(4,902)	25,141	(82,600)	189,639	4,870	194,509

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2022.

JOE Holding Berhad

Unaudited Interim Report as at 30 June 2022

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash flows*(The current year figures have not been audited)*

	Unaudited as at 30/06/22 RM'000	Audited as at 31/03/22 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	(28,678)	(32,599)
Adjustments for:		
Amortisation of right-of-use assets	73	279
Bas Debt Written off	-	51
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	275	766
Fair value (gain)/loss on investment properties	-	(339)
Fair value (gain)/loss on investment securities	25,606	32,118
Finance Cost	-	140
Finance Income	(460)	(1,918)
Disposal gain on financial asset	-	(2,560)
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment	-	54
Impairment loss on trade receivable	-	1,028
Impairment loss on inventories	-	1,374
Provision for warranty claims	-	121
Unrealised loss/(gain) on foreign exchange	(159)	(39)
Operating profit/(loss) before working capital changes	<u>(3,343)</u>	<u>(1,524)</u>
(Increase)/Decrease in:		
Inventories	(549)	(251)
Receivables, Deposits & prepayment	(47,573)	38,686
Increase/(Decrease) in:		
Trade payable	2,800	(1,133)
Other payables	46,390	-
Contract liabilities	(413)	(395)
Cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	<u>(2,687)</u>	<u>35,383</u>
Interest received	-	-
Interest paid	-	(140)
Tax refund	(497)	-
Tax paid	1,000	(1,146)
Net Cash Generated From/(Used In) Operating Activities	<u>(2,184)</u>	<u>34,097</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of investment securities	(45,000)	(37,310)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(2,219)	(5,220)
Interest received	460	1,918
Proceeds from disposal of investment securities	-	7,901
Net cash generated from/ (used in) investing activities	<u>(46,759)</u>	<u>(32,711)</u>

	Unaudited as at 30/06/22 RM'000	Audited as at 31/03/22 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Increased in fixed deposits pledged	-	(3,102)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(70)	(261)
Proceeds from issuance of shares	-	42,338
Proceeds from issuance of warrants	-	34,140
Net cash generated from/ (used in) financing activity	(70)	73,115
NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(49,013)	74,501
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	133,356	58,855
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD/YEAR	84,343	133,356
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD/YEAR COMPRISES:		
Fixed deposit with licensed banks	10,102	10,102
Cash and bank balances	79,636	127,358
Bank overdrafts	(2,293)	(1,002)
	87,445	136,458
Less: Fixed deposit pledged with licensed banks	(3,102)	(3,102)
	84,343	133,356

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2022.

JOE HOLDING BERHAD

Notes to the Financial Information – Quarter ended 30 June 2022

(The current year figures have not been audited)

A. Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134

1) BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard ("MFRSs") 134: Interim Financial Reporting in Malaysia and paragraph 9.22 (Appendix 9B Part A) of the Main Market Listing Requirements ("Listing Requirements") of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities").

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2022. The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 March 2022.

2) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Group's financial statement was prepared in accordance with MFRSs, which is in line with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The adoptions of new and revised MFRSs, Amendments/Improvements to MFRSs, IC Interpretations and Amendments to IC Interpretations in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2022.

- a) During the current financial period, the Group has adopted the following accounting standards and interpretations (including the consequential amendments):-

MFRSs (Including The Consequential Amendments)	Effective dates for financial period beginning on and after
Amendments to MFRS 3: Reference to Conceptual Framework	1 January 2022
Amendments to MFRS 116: Property, Plant and Equipment - Proceeds before Intended Use	1 January 2022
Amendments to MFRS 137: Onerous Contracts - Cost of Fulfilling a Contract	1 January 2022
Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2018 - 2020	1 January 2022

- b) The Group has not applied the following new MFRSs and amendments to MFRSs issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board:

MFRSs (Including The Consequential Amendments)	Effective dates for financial period beginning on and after
MFRS 17 – Insurance Contracts	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 17 – Insurance Contracts	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 17 – Initial Application of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 – Comparative Information	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 101: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 101: Disclosure of Accounting Policies	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 108: Definition of Accounting Estimates	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 112: Income Taxes	1 January 2023
Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 : Sale of Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associates or Joint Venture	Deferred until further notice

The Group intend to adopt the above new MFRSs, new interpretations and amendments to MFRSs when they become effective.

3) AUDITORS' REPORT

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 31st March 2022 was not subject to any qualification.

4) SEASONAL AND CYCLICAL FACTORS

Export Sales - High season for battery sales occur during the winter months and low season during the summer months.

Local Sales - Low season for battery sales occur during the major festive months.

5) UNUSUAL ITEMS AFFECTING ASSETS, LIABILITIES, EQUITY, NET INCOME, OR CASH

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the quarter and three months ended 30 June 2022.

6) INDIVIDUALLY SIGNIFICANT ITEMS

There were no individually significant items for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

7) MATERIAL CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no material changes in estimates for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

8) DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There was no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt or equity securities for the current financial quarter ended 30th June 2022.

9) DIVIDENDS PAID

No dividend was paid during the current quarter ended 30th June 2022.

10) SEGMENTAL REPORTING

The Group is organized into three main business segments as follows:

	Automotive Batteries RM'000	Non Automotive Batteries RM'000	Investment Holding RM'000	Personal Care Products RM'000	Eliminations RM'000	Group RM'000
Financial year- to-date ended 30 June 2022						
Revenue						
External revenue	4,273	1,157	441	-	-	5,871
Results						
Segment results	(249)	289	(28,768)	(6)	-	(28,734)
Unallocated income						353
Unallocated expenses						(291)
Finance cost						(7)
Tax expense						-
Profit/ (Loss) for the period						<u>(28,679)</u>
Net assets						
Segment assets	38,196	21,370	174,992	56	(45,314)	189,300
Unallocated assets						<u>72,149</u>
Total assets						<u>261,449</u>
Segment liabilities	6,081	5,079	202,333	6	(151,236)	62,263
Unallocated liabilities						4,677
Total liabilities						<u>66,940</u>
Other information						
Capital expenditure	293	-	1,926	-	-	2,219
Amortisation of right- of-use asset	66	-	7	-	-	73
Depreciation	29	1	245	-	-	275
	Automotive Batteries RM'000	Non- Automotive Batteries RM'000	Investment Holding RM'000	Personal Care Products RM'000	Eliminations RM'000	Group RM'000
Financial year- to-date ended 30 June 2021						
Revenue						
External revenue	4,320	614		-	-	4,934
Results						
Segment results	(500)	47	7,530	(6)	-	7,070
Unallocated income						240
Unallocated expenses						(667)
Finance cost						-
Tax expense						-
Profit/ (Loss) for the period						<u>6,644</u>
Net assets						
Segment assets	40,614	19,818	132,252	120	(30,808)	161,997
Unallocated assets						<u>115,217</u>
Total assets						<u>277,214</u>
Segment liabilities	5,936	4,265	93,231	7	(92,757)	10,682
Unallocated liabilities						<u>3,855</u>
Total liabilities						<u>14,537</u>
Other information						
Capital expenditure	12	-	-	-	-	12
Depreciation	9	3	114	-	-	126

11) VALUATIONS OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

There is no valuation for the property, plant and equipment during the current interim period.

12) CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and the financial year-to-date.

13) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES / ASSETS

The Group does not have any contingent liabilities or assets as at the date of this announcement.

14) SIGNIFICANT SUBSEQUENT EVENT

There were no significant events subsequent to the end of the current quarter under review up to the date of this quarterly report.

15) CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

There were no capital commitments as at the date of this announcement.

16) SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the current quarter under review, the Directors are of the opinion that the Group has no related party transactions which would have a significant impact on the financial position and business of the Group.

JOE HOLDING BERHAD

Notes to the Financial Information – First Quarter ended 30 June 2022

(The current year figures have not been audited)

B. Selected Explanatory Notes to the Interim Financial Report (Part A of Appendix 9B of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements)

1) REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

The Group registered RM 5.87 million in turnover in this quarter as compared to RM 4.93 million in previous year corresponding quarter. The increase are mainly due to improvement in supply chain that affected the revenue in the last corresponding quarter.

The Group achieved a Loss after tax (“LAT”) of RM28.68 million compared to Profit after tax (“PAT”) of RM6.64 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter. This was mainly due to the net fair value loss of quoted investments of RM25.6 million registered in this quarter.

2) COMPARISON WITH IMMEDIATE PRECEDING QUARTER’S RESULTS

	Current Quarter As at 30 June 2022 RM’000	Previous Quarter As at 31 March 2022 RM’000
Revenue	5,871	4,506
Profit/ (loss) after tax	(28,678)	(9,263)

The Group registered RM 5.87 million in turnover in this quarter as compared to RM 4.5 million in preceding quarter. The increase are due to improvement in the supply chain that affected the preceding quarter revenue.

The Group registered a Loss after tax (“LAT”) of RM28.68 million compared to Loss after tax (“LAT”) of RM9.26 million in the preceding quarter. The loss increased was mainly due to the net fair value loss of quoted investments of RM25.6 million registered in this quarter as compared to RM5.0 million in the preceding quarter.

3) CURRENT YEAR PROSPECTS

Business prospects of the Group for the 2023 financial year remain challenging.

The Group will continue to monitor the Covid-19 situation and will review the operations with proactive measures to be taken to address the financial performance going forward.

Diversification into Glove Business

After taking into consideration the current market demand for nitrile gloves following the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company had on 16 November 2020, obtained the approval from the Shareholders in a general meeting for the diversification of the business of the Group to include the Gloves Business.

While diversifying to include the Glove Business, the Group also intends to turnaround its existing core business of trading of automotive batteries, related components and automotive lubricants. Moving forward, the Group will focus on improving its business strategy by streamlining its operations, pursue improvements in their products and services coupled with other initiatives such as brand rebuilding and continuous improvement to enhance its value chain and operating efficiencies. The Group also intends to continue to market and create brand awareness in domestic market as well as international market.

3) CURRENT YEAR PROSPECTS (CONT'D)

As of to date two NBR/NR powder free double former dipping lines purchased from Fintec Glove. The machineries are located in factory in Chepor, Ipoh. Management is in process of applying relevant certificates and looking forward to conduct pre-commercialization production. We are still waiting for TNB to supply us with the electricity before we can do the test run of the Dipping line.

4) VARIANCE OF ACTUAL PROFIT FROM FORECAST

Not applicable as no forecast was issued as public document.

5) TAX

	<i>3 months ended 30/06/2022 RM'000</i>	<i>3 months ended 30/06/2021 RM'000</i>
In respect of current period:		
- Income Tax	-	-
- Deferred Tax	-	-
Total	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The effective tax rate on the Group's profit before tax for the financial year-to-date ended 30th June 2022 is the statutory tax rate of 24.0% .

6) STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS AND STATUS OF UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS

- a. The utilisation of proceeds of RM39.7 million raised from Private Placement on December 2020, as at the end of reporting quarter is as follows:

Utilisation of proceeds	Intended timeframe for utilisation	Actual proceeds raised (RM'000)	Actual utilisation (RM'000)	Balance available (RM'000)
Investment in the Glove Business	Within 24 months	39,073	(14,470)	24,603
Estimated expenses	Within 1 month	620	(620)	-
Total		39,693	(15,090)	24,603

- b. The utilisation of proceeds of RM26.6 million raised from Private Placement on January 2021, as at the end of reporting quarter is as follows:

Utilisation of proceeds	Intended timeframe for utilisation	Actual proceeds raised (RM'000)	Actual utilisation (RM'000)	Balance available (RM'000)
Investment in the Glove Business	Within 24 months	26,324	-	26,324
Estimated expenses	Immediate	300	(300)	-
Total		26,624	(300)	26,324

- c) The utilisation of proceeds of RM76.47 million raised from Right Issues on May 2021, as at the end of reporting quarter is as follows:

Utilisation of proceeds	Intended timeframe for utilisation	Actual proceeds raised (RM'000)	Actual utilisation (RM'000)	Balance available (RM'000)
Investment in the Glove Business	Within 24 months	75,678	-	75,678
Estimated expenses	Immediate	800	(642)	158
Total		76,478	(642)	75,836

7) BANK BORROWINGS

There was bank overdraft of RM 2.29 million as at the end of the current financial quarter.

8) MATERIAL LITIGATION

Since the preceding financial quarter ended 31st March 2022, there is no change in material litigation as at the date of this announcement except as disclosed below:

High Court of Malaya, Kuala Lumpur (Suit No. 22NCVC-477-09/2015)

The High Court has fixed the Hearing of the Assessment of Damages on 10, 11 and 18 November 2022.

Please refer to the previous interim report as at 31st March 2022 (Announcement dated 31st May 2022) for the chronology of the court case.

GPA will announce any material development arising from the above proceedings at the appropriate time.

9) LOSS PER SHARE

		<i>Current Quarter</i>		<i>Cumulative Quarter</i>	
		<i>30/06/2022</i>	<i>30/06/2021</i>	<i>30/06/2022</i>	<i>30/06/2021</i>
(i) Basic loss per share					
Net Profit/(loss) attributable to owner of the company	(RM'000)	(28,765)	6,630	(28,765)	6,630
<hr/>					
		<i>Current Quarter</i>		<i>Cumulative Quarter</i>	
		<i>30/06/2022</i>	<i>30/06/2021</i>	<i>30/06/2022</i>	<i>30/06/2021</i>
Weighted average number of shares in issue	('000)	3,059	1,873	3,059	1,873
<hr/>					
		<i>Current Quarter</i>		<i>Cumulative Quarter</i>	
		<i>30/06/2022</i>	<i>30/06/2021</i>	<i>30/06/2022</i>	<i>30/06/2021</i>
Basic earnings/ (loss) per share	(sen)	(0.94)	0.35	(0.94)	0.35

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net (loss)/profit for the period attributable to owner of the company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

(ii) Diluted

The diluted loss per ordinary share for current financial year will be the same as basic loss per ordinary share due to anti-dilutive effect as diluted loss per ordinary share should not be higher than basic loss per share.

10) PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION

Profit/ (loss) before taxation is arrived at after charging / (crediting):-

	Current Quarter (RM'000)	YTD (RM'000)
Interest income	(460)	(460)
Other (gain)/loss including investment income	25,606	25,606
Depreciation and amortization	348	348
Unrealised forex gain	(159)	(159)